

NORTH CAROLINA

FORSYTH COUNTY

) IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
) SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
) 09 CVS 4007

BB&T BOLI PLAN TRUST,

Plaintiff,

vs.

MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY and CLARK
CONSULTING, INC.,

Defendants.

)
)
) **BRIEF OF DEFENDANT CLARK**
) **CONSULTING, INC. IN**
) **SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO**
) **DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED**
) **COMPLAINT**
)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. DELAWARE SUBSTANTIVE LAW AND NORTH CAROLINA
 PROCEDURAL LAW APPLY TO ALL COUNTS AGAINST
 CLARK AND THE REQUEST FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES 5

 A. DELAWARE SUBSTANTIVE LAW AND NORTH
 CAROLINA PROCEDURAL LAW GOVERN BB&T’S
 TORT CLAIMS 5

 B. DELAWARE SUBSTANTIVE LAW AND NORTH
 CAROLINA PROCEDURAL LAW GOVERN BB&T’S
 UDTPA CLAIM 7

 C. DELAWARE SUBSTANTIVE LAW AND NORTH
 CAROLINA PROCEDURAL LAW GOVERN BB&T’S
 REQUSET FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES 8

 II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS BB&T’S SUIT BECAUSE IT
 FAILS TO ASSERT ANY CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF
 MAY BE GRANTED 8

 A. BB&T’S RIGHT TO RECOVERY IS LIMITED TO
 CONTRACT, AND BB&T ASSERTS NO BREACH
 OF CONTRACT CLAIM AGAINST CLARK 9

 1. BB&T’s Claims Fail Because BB&T’s Right to
 Recovery is Limited to Contract 9

 2. BB&T’s Claims Fail Because BB&T Lacks Standing
 to Enforce the SVA where BB&T was not a Party to
 nor a Third-Party Beneficiary of the SVA 11

 3. BB&T’s Claims Fail Because BOA Had Sole Discretion
 Over Designation of a Reallocation Event 12

 B. BB&T’S CLAIMS FAIL TO PLEAD FACTS SUFFICIENT
 TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) 13

1.	Count 1 Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....	13
2.	Count II Fails to State a Claim for Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty	16
3.	Count III Fails to State a Claim for Negligence	18
4.	Count IV Fails to State a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation	18
5.	Count VI Fails to State a Claim for Fraud.....	20
6.	Count VII Fails to State a UDTPA Claim.....	23
III.	BB&T FAILS TO PLEAD A RIGHT TO RECOVER PUNITIVE DAMAGES	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Addy v. Piedmonte</u> , 2009 WL 707641, at *17 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2009)	14
<u>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</u> , 910 A.2d 1020, 1038-39 (Del. Ch. 2006)	17
<u>Andrew Jackson Sales v. Big-Lot Stores</u> , 68 N.C. App. 222, 225, 314 S.E.2d 797, 799 (1984)	7
<u>Anglo Am. Sec. Fund, L.P. v. S.R. Global Int’l Fund, L.P.</u> , 2006 WL 1494360, at *5 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2006)	18, 21, 22
<u>Big Lot Stores, Inc. v. Bain Capital Fund VII, LLC.</u> , 922 A.2d 1169, 1178 (Del. Ch. 2006)	20, 22
<u>Bob Timberlake Collection, Inc. v. Edwards</u> , 176 N.C. App. 33, 42, 626 S.E.2d 315, 323 (2006)	23, 24
<u>Boudreau v. Baughman</u> , 322 N.C. 331, 335, 368 S.E.2d 849, 853-54 (1988)	5, 6, 7, 8
<u>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Thompson</u> , 107 N.C. App. 53, 62, 418 S.E.2d 694, 700 (1992)	24
<u>Brasby v. Morris</u> , 2007 WL 949485, at *6 (Del. Super. Mar. 29, 2007)	10
<u>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</u> , 155 F.3d 331, 347 (4 th Cir. 1998)	24
<u>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.</u> , 1997 WL 525873, at *5 (Del. Ch. August 13, 1997)	12-13
<u>Coley v. North Carolina Nat’l Bank</u> , 41 N.C. App. 121, 126, 254 S.E.2d 217, 220 (1979)	9
<u>Christiana Marine Serv. Corp. v. Texaco Fuel & Marine Mktg.</u> , 2002 WL 1335360, at *5 (Del. Super. Ct. June 13, 2002)	10
<u>Crosse v. BCBSD, Inc.</u> , 836 A.2d 492, 495 (Del. 2003).....	15
<u>Delmar New, Inc. v. Jacobs Oil Co.</u> , 584 A.2d 531, 534 (Del. Super. 1990)	11
<u>Durling v. King</u> , 146 N.C. App. 483, 488, 554 S.E.2d 1, 4 (2001)	23
<u>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates, S.A.S.</u> , 269 F.3d 187, 196 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<u>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</u> , 194 F.3d 505, 520 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Addy v. Piedmonte, 2009 WL 707641, at *17 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2009)14

Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P., 910 A.2d 1020, 1038-39 (Del. Ch. 2006) 17

Andrew Jackson Sales v. Big-Lot Stores, 68 N.C. App. 222, 225, 314 S.E.2d 797, 799 (1984)7

Anglo Am. Sec. Fund, L.P. v. S.R. Global Int’l Fund, L.P., 2006 WL 1494360, at *5 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2006) 18, 21, 22

Big Lot Stores, Inc. v. Bain Capital Fund VII, LLC., 922 A.2d 1169, 1178 (Del. Ch. 2006)20, 22

Bob Timberlake Collection, Inc. v. Edwards, 176 N.C. App. 33, 42, 626 S.E.2d 315, 323 (2006) 23, 24

Boudreau v. Baughman, 322 N.C. 331, 335, 368 S.E.2d 849, 853-54 (1988)5, 6, 7, 8

Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Thompson, 107 N.C. App. 53, 62, 418 S.E.2d 694, 700 (1992)24

Brasby v. Morris, 2007 WL 949485, at *6 (Del. Super. Mar. 29, 2007) 10

Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc., 155 F.3d 331, 347 (4th Cir. 1998)24

Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co., 1997 WL 525873, at *5 (Del. Ch. August 13, 1997)12-13

Coley v. North Carolina Nat’l Bank, 41 N.C. App. 121, 126, 254 S.E.2d 217, 220 (1979)9

Christiana Marine Serv. Corp. v. Texaco Fuel & Marine Mktg., 2002 WL 1335360, at *5 (Del. Super. Ct. June 13, 2002) 10

Crosse v. BCBSD, Inc., 836 A.2d 492, 495 (Del. 2003)..... 15

Delmar New, Inc. v. Jacobs Oil Co., 584 A.2d 531, 534 (Del. Super. 1990) 11

Durling v. King, 146 N.C. App. 483, 488, 554 S.E.2d 1, 4 (2001)23

E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates, S.A.S., 269 F.3d 187, 196 (3d Cir. 2001) 11

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc., 194 F.3d 505, 520 (4th Cir. 1999).....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co.</u> , 2007 WL 2982247, at * __ (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2007)	15-16
<u>Garber v. Whittaker</u> , 174 A. 34, 36 (Del. Super. Ct. 1934).....	10
<u>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</u> , 2007 WL 4292024, at *15 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007)	17
<u>Good Hope Hosp., Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</u> , 174 N.C. App. 266, 274, 620 S.E.2d 873, 880 (2005).....	9
<u>Griffith v. Glen Wood Co.</u> , 184 N.C. App. 206, 217, 646 S.E.2d 550, 558 (2007)	24
<u>Guardian Const. Co. v. Tetra Tech Richardson, Inc.</u> , 583 A.2d 1378, 1386 (Del. Super. 1990).....	11
<u>Hensley v. National Freight Transp., Inc.</u> , 668 S.E.2d 349, 351 (N.C. App. 2008)	6
<u>HMG/Courtland Props., Inc. v. Gray</u> , 749 A.2d 94, 121 (Del. Ch. 1999)	17
<u>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</u> , 832 A.2d 129, 147 n. 44 (Del. Ch. 2003)	18, 19, 22
<u>Hunter v. Spaulding</u> , 97 N.C. App. 372, 377, 388 S.E.2d 630, 634 (1990)	21
<u>In Re Brokers, Inc.</u> , 396 B.R. 146, 169 (M.D.N.C. 2008)	24
<u>In Re Radnor Holdings Corp.</u> , 353 B.R. 820, 844 (D. Del. 2006)	17
<u>In Re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. Shareholder Litig.</u> , 669 A.2d 59, 72 (Del. 1995).....	18
<u>In Re Stone v. Webster</u> , 373 B.R. 353, 367 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	12
<u>Johnson v. Chupp</u> , 2003 WL 292168, at *2 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 11, 2003)	15
<u>Kronenberg v. Katz</u> , 872 A.2d 568, 605-06 (Del. Ch. 2004)	12
<u>Malpiede v. Townson</u> , 780 A.2d 1075, 1096 (Del. 2001)	17
<u>Mentis v. Delaware Am. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 1999 WL 744430, at *3-4 (Del. Super. July 28, 1999).....	14
<u>Miller v. Rose</u> , 138 N.C. App. 582, 592, 532 S.E.2d 228, 235 (2000)	8
<u>New Haverford P'ship v. Stroot</u> , 772 A.2d 792, 798 (Del. 2001)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co., 785 A.2d 281, 288 (Del. 2001) 12

Outdoor Technologies, Inc. v. Allfirst Financial, Inc., 2001 WL 541472, at *6 (Del. Super. Apr. 12, 2001) 19

Philips v. Triangle Women's Health Clinic, 155 N.C. App. 372, 377-78, 573 S.E.2d 600, 604 (2002) 23

Pinkert v. Olivieri, P.A., 2001 WL 641737, at *5 (D. Del. May 24, 2001) 10,

Shugar v. Guill, 51 N.C. App. 466, 476, 277 S.E.2d 126, 133 (1981) 24, 25

Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc., 462 A.2d 1069, 1074 (Del. 1983) 21

Sterner v. Penn, 159 N.C. App. 626, 628-29, 583 S.E.2d 670, 672 (2003) 8

Sterner v. Penn, 159 N.C. App. 66, 631-32, 583 S.E.2d 670, 674 (2003) 16

Stetser v. Tap Pharm. Prods., Inc., 165 N.C. App. 1, 15, 598 S.E.2d 570, 580 (2004) 7, 8

Strauss v. Biggs, 525 A.2d 992 (Del. 1987) 24

Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co., 653 A.2d 254, 265 (Del. 1995) 24

United Virginia Bank v. Air-Lift Assocs., 79 N.C. App. 315, 321, 339 S.E.2d 90, 93 (1986)..... 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co., 901 A.2d 106, 114 (Del. 2006)..... 14, 15, 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co., 872 A.2d 611, 624-25 (Del. Ch. 2005) aff'd in part and rev'd in part, 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006) 14, 16

York Lingings v. Roach, 1999 WL 608850, at *2 (Del. Ch. July 28, 1999) 14

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

STATUTES:

1. N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 9(b) 21, 22

2. N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 9(k) 24

3. N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 12(b)(6)..... 1, 8, 13

4. N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1 23

NORTH CAROLINA
FORSYTH COUNTY

) IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
) SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
) 09 CVS 4007

BB&T BOLI PLAN TRUST,

)
)
) Plaintiff,

vs.

MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY and CLARK
CONSULTING, INC.,

)
)
)
) Defendants.

) **BRIEF OF DEFENDANT CLARK**
) **CONSULTING, INC. IN**
) **SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO**
) **DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED**
) **COMPLAINT**

NOW COMES Defendant Clark Consulting, Inc. (“Clark”) and submits its brief in support of its Motion to Dismiss the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) pursuant to North Carolina Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
